Minutes of the monthly meeting of the Executive Committee
of the University of Kentucky for Wednesday, Febrvary 10, 19286.

The Executive Committee of the University of Kentucky met
in Yeculsr mon%bly session at the President'!s Office of the Uni-
versity at 11 o'clock a. m., Wednesday, February 10, 19286. The
following members were present: Senator H. M. Froman and Super-
intendent McHenry Rhoads. Mr. Louis Hillenmeyer and Mr. E. B,
W°Jb of the Board of Trusteces were invited to be present and at-

-Jnﬂ >d the medting. President McVey also was present at the

‘The minutes of the Executive Committee for January 13, 1926
were apprcved as published, _

1. Revort of iie Buginess Agent. The report of the Busi-
ness Agent was received and ordered incorporated in the minutes.

Financial Report "EXHIBIT "B"

- Statsuent of Income and Expenditures
Month of January 1926

Fiscal
Previously Current Year .
Reporsted ‘Month To Date

General Fund Income - ,

Federal Appropriation 432,750.00 42 ,750.00

Vocational Educ. Board e,572.78 89,5672.78

Svec. Agri. Appropristion 17,089.98 17,089.96

Stete Tax 173,894.77 69,118.86 243,013.43

Irt. on Endorment Bonds - 4,322.285 4,332.35 8,644,580

Int. on Liberty Bonds 850.00 ‘ 850,00

Chemistry Bldg. Funa{Bingham

Tex Int. Cer.) 99,575.08 99,575.08
Chemistry Bldg. Fund(Bingham

Tax Int.) 2,405.53 | 2,405.53

Student Fees 44,474.10 10,844.0Q 55,318.19

" " < Vet. Burenu 189.20 189.20

o " -~ Summer School 24,468.21 24,468.21

" "~ Univ. High 1,8235,00 975.00 2,800.C0

" " ~ Univ. Exten. 11,874.07 3,R37.45 15,301.52

Miscellaneous €,4023.81 282.03 6,684.684

Rentals ’ 3,379,290 728.80 4,108.00

Total 433,299.98 "99,381.06 532,881.04




.11 317,747.67
.46 111,995.46
.18 73.,247.94

.75 503,991.07

Exrenditures
Instruction 260,535.56 57,312
Administration Expense ©4,876.00 17,019
Additions & EBetterments 56,745.76 6,503
Total 422,257.32 80,733
Excese of Inc. over Exp. 11,042.66 18,647

.31 29,889.97

(rirls! Ealls Incone

Board 28,875.86 309.00 29,184.96
Roormm Rent - Summer School __2,283.35 2,323.25
Total 1,098.21 308.00 31,407.21
KExpenditures
Expense 34,683.51 5,716.40 40,408.21
Additions & Betterments 1,945.00 81l.60 2,008.80
Total 368,837.51 5,778.00 42,415.51
Excess of Exn. over Income (5,539.30) (5,439.00) (11,008.30)
General Fund Incone 464,398.19 89,68980.06 564,088.35
General Fund Expenditures 458,894.83% _868,511.75 545,408.58
Excese of General Fund Ina.
over Expenditures 5,503.38 13,178.31 18,881.687

Excess of Rec. over Exp.

for Ceneral Ledger Accts. 98,706.27 (98,381
1924-1925 Accts. Payable lig-

uidated during Current Yr.(48,532.45) (19,188

.28) 2,324,99
.00) (67,718.45)

Excess of Exp. over Rec. for
fiscal yr. to date -

General Fund 55.877.18 (102,388

.97) (46,711.79)

Excess of Exp. over Rec. for

fiscal yr. to dage - General Fund (46,711.79)
Cash in Bank July 1, 1925 - General Fund (85,285.72)
Cash in Bank Jan. 31, 1938 - General Fund (112,007.51)

Trvst Fund Irnconme
ftudent Loan Fund 1,455,486 38.85 1,495.31
Student Notes Paid 3,888.62 481 .7 3,351.37
Total Receipts 4,345.08 £01.60 4,846.68
Expenditures
xpense 197.75 54.00 351.75
Student lotes 2,846.C0 ' 850.00 3,808.00
Total 3,143.75 914.00 4,0587.75
Excess of Rec. over Exp. 1,201.33 (413.40) 788,93
Excess of Fec. over Exp. for

fiscal yr. to date - Trust Fund 788,23

Cash in Bank July 1, 1835 - Truet Fund 568.28

Cagh in Bank Jan. 31, 1926 - Trust Fund

1,357.19




Expsriment Station Income

3.

Eateh ~ Federal Appro. 7,500.00 3,750.00 11,550.00
Milk & Butter - Cash Receipts 7,183.47 1,070.38 8,263.83
Beef Cattle Sales 1,6885.68 14.50 1,700.18
Dairy Cattle Sales 372.80 4.00 283.50
Shecep Sales 883.87 865.00 948.87
Swire Sales 1,844.26 761.85 2,705.91
Poultry Sales 1,688.03 204.09 1,890.11
Farm Produce Sales 1,807.80 374.05 2,281.85
Horticuliural Sales 1,203.55 14.35 1,217.90
Seed Test 85.00 . " 65.00
Renteals 915.08 112.687 1,0387.75
Miscellaneous 120.23 6,416.31 6,537.24
Fertilizer - Fees 8,535.00 3,536.35 11,081.25
Paolic Service - St. Appro. 7,5C0.00 1,500.00 8,000.00
Public Service - Misc. 87.96 87.98
Fzeding Stuffs - Fces 32,880.58 5,258.87 28,119.45
Adews - Federal Avppro. 7,500.00 3,750.00 11,250.00
Serur - Sesles 3,185.47 404.29 3,589.786
¥ - Virus Sales 159,65 18.75 L72.10

" - Supply Sales 68.80 18.30 87,10

" - Misc. 7.00 1.25 8.235
State Approwriation 52,880.04 32,980.04
Creamery - License Fees 1,647.50 21.00 1,688.50
8 - Testers Licenses 894.00 46.00 84C.00

1 - Glassware Tested " 359.31 18.38 377.87

" - I\IiSOv 1'29 1029
Robinson - State Appro. 9,425.63 S,425.93
Western Ky. - " ! 11,507.20 11,507.20
Purnell - Federal Avpro. 10,000.00 5,000.00 15,000.00
Total 142.084.3Q 31,361.05 173,455.44

Exvenditures

Expense 144,008.98 24,4388.37 168,4C7.38
Additions & Betterments 14,339.87 420,43 14,860.10
Total 158,248.66 24,508.80 183,157.486
Excess of Exp. over Imc. (16,154.27) 6,452.35  (9,703.02)
Petty Cach Returned 300.00 3C0.00
Excess of Exp. over Rec. (15,854.37) 6,452.35 (9,402.03)

Excess of Exp. over Rec. for

fisqal\yr. to date - Experiment Station (9,402.02)
Cash in bank July 1, 19385 - Experiment Station 36,607, 34
Cash in Bank Jan. 31, 1926 - Experiment Station 17,2056.33

Extension Division Income
Federal Smith-Lever

76,130.85 76,120.85 153,241.30

Eederal Supplementary 23,550.45 23,550.47 45,100,903
3tate Smith-Lever 6l1,348.20 81,248.90
County and Other 1.,888.91 550.00 2,438.91
Total 161,808.82 ©9,331.12 2361,030,04




Expenditures
Exvpense 165.166.60 25,7985.98 190,963.58
Excess of Inc. over Exp. (3,357.68) 73,425.14 70,087.48
Excess of Inc. over Exp. for
fiscal yr. to date - Extension Division 70,067.46
Cash in Bank July 1, 1935 - Extension Division 1,321.99
Cash in Bank Jan. 31, 1836 - Extension Division 71,389.45
Tummary .
General Fund Inconme 464,398.19 99,680.08 584,088.25
Irust Fund Income 1,455.46 39.85 1,485.31

Exveriment Station Income 142,094.38 31,361.05 173,455.44
Extension Livision Income 181,808.92 99,221.12 261,030.04

Total 762,756.96 230,312.081,000,069.04 -
General Fund Expenditures 458,894.83 86,511.75 545,406,.58
Trust Fund Expenditures 197.75 54.00 251.75
Experiment Station Exp. 158,248.68 24,908.80 183,157.46
Extension Division Exp. 165,168,860 25,795.98 180,9E2.58

Total 783,807.84 137,270.53 ©19,778.37
Excess of Inc. over Exv. (12,750.88) 93,041.55  80,290.87

Excess of Rzac. over Exn.

for Gen. Ledger Accounts  98,708.27 (98,381.28) 2,324.99
Student Loan Fund - Notes (56.38) (398.25) (454.83)
1924-1925 Accts. Payable lig-
uidated during Current Yr.(48,532.45) (19,186.00) (87,718.45)
Excess of Rec. over Exn. for
fiscal yr. to date - Com-

tined Fund 37,366.56 (22.923.98) 14.442.58
Lyxcess of Rec. over Exp. for
fiscal yr. to date - Couwbined Fund 14,442.58

Cesh in Bank and on hand July 1, 1925 - Comb. Fund (34,498.13)
Cesh in Bank and on hand Jan. 31, 1926 - Cowb. Fund (20,055.55)

Ahstract of item shown on Statement of Income and Expendi-

tares as 2Exoess of Recelipts over Expenditures for General Ledger
Accounts $3,324.99."

Debit Credit
Accounts Receivable 7,421.10
Insurance Paid in Advance 8,533.19
Sundry Accounts 3,536.92
Surrlus 99.84
8,833.03 10,958.02
8,653.03

2,324.99



2. Btorm Sewer in Hollywood Addition acrosg Experiment Sta-
tion Property. At the meeting of the Executive Committee on:
January 13 a communication was read from Mr. W, C. Wilson, Con-
nmissioner, Public VWorks of Lexington, requesting permission to
put a storm sewer across University property in Hollywood addi-

ion (See page seven of the minutes for Wednesday, January 13).
The matter was referred to Dean Thomas P. Cooper for recommenda-
tion and Dean Cooper reported that an agreement had been reached
and that a payment of $25 had been wmade for any damage to Uni-
versity properiy. He presented a contract for approval giving
rermnission fer the installation of this sewer. On motion, duly
seconaed, the contract was approved.

3. Legislative Matters. President discussed with the Ex-
ecutive Comuittee a number of bills now pending in the Legisla-
ture affecting the University. He discussed particularly the
Salss Tax measure and the Income Tax measure. These matters
were presented merely for information of the Executive Committes.

4. Employment of Gardner and Electrician. President McVey
presented to the Executive Committee the matter of a gardemr and
an electrician stating that the Ugiversity would, no doubt, bene-
fit financially by a full tiwe ewmployment of such persons. After
discussion the matter was referred to the President with power
to acv. ’

5..Fraternity House Plans. A plan presented by one of the
fraternities for the erection of fraternity houees on University
rroparty was discussed at length and referred to & committee. con-
sisting of Messrs. E, B, Webb ~nd Louis Hillenmeyer.

. S. Report on Progrces of Repair of 014 Chemistry Building.
President McVey reported on the progress of repair on the old
Chemistry bduilding and stated it was expected to be ready by the
nmiddle of the suwmmer. He also indicated that the cost of the
repair would not exceed $10,000; the amount allowed in the budget.

T Egg;gnat;pns. The following resignntions were presented
ana upon motion duly seconded, approved as presanied.

Resignation of Mr. Everett Matheny, student assistant in
PlLysics.

Resignation of Mr. R. E. Jaggers, field agent in the Depart-
ment of University Extension.

. Resignation of Mr. Thomas Baird, assistant in Farm Manage-
ment.

8. Leaves of Absence. The following recommendations for
leaves of absence were made by President McVey and approvad.




6.

Leave of absence to Miss Janec J. Nichols, stenographer in
the Presicent's office, without pay on account of illrness for an
indefinite period.

Leave of absence to Miss Virginia Singleton, clerk in De-
rartment of Aniwal Husbandry, without pay from February 1, 1926
to May 1, 1926, on azccount of ill health.

Sabbatical leave of absence was granted for the first semes-
ter 1928-1927 on one-half pay to Mr. Allen Swisher, instructor
in ert, the granting of leave to be subject to approval of the
desan of College of Arts and Sciences.

9. Arpointments. Tre following appointments were recom-
mended by Prasident McVey and on motion, duly scconded, approved.

Appointment of Miss Laura Granducci, at a salary of $100
per month to taks the place of Miss Singleton.

Appointment of Mr. Vivian E. Fisher, instructor in Psychcl-
ogy, for the second semester of 1925-1836 at a salary of $800
for the semester.

Continuation of emnloyment of the following county agents
and home demonstration agents at the Experiment Station-was ap-
“proved.,

Continuation of employment of Miss Zilpha Foster, home demen-
stration agent, McCracker. County at a salary of $166 2/3 from
Jarvary 1, 1928 to Deccember 31, 18286.

Continuation of smplcyment of H. R, Forkmer, county agent
of Boone County, at a salary of $150 per month from January 1,
1926 to December 31, 19386.

Cortinuation of employment of Miss Ruth Robertson, home
demonsiration agent for Calloway County, at a salary of $150 per
izonth frow Jaruary 1, 1938 to December 31, 1928.

Continuation of cmployment of Mr. L. H. Wocdhouse, county
~gent, Jefferson County, at a salary of $197.50 from January 1,
1926 to Pecewber 31, 192€.

Continuation of employment of Mrs. Helen M. White, hone
demonstration agent, Daviess County, at a salary of $183 1/3 per
rmonth frow Januaty 1, 1€26 to December 31, 1926.

Continuation of employment of Mr. L. C. Brewer, Fayette
County agent, at & salary of $266 2/3 per month from January 1,
1928 to December 31, 1928. '



7

Fal

Continuation of employument of Mr. G. W.‘Gardner, county
agent, Washington County, a2t a salary of $183 1/3 per month from
January 1, 1926 to December 31, 19286.

Continuation of employment of Mr. C. E. Bouk, county agent
Garrerd County, at a salary of $204.18 2/3 per montk from Jan-
uary 1, 1826 tc Dscember 31, 1936. :

Continuation of employment of Miss Mary Ella Rudy, home
damenstration agent, for Campbell County, at a salary of $158 1/3
ner mcenth from November 1, 19285 to October 31, 1936.

Continuation of employment of Mrs. Catherine T. Johnson,
home demorstration agent, Jefiferson County, at a salary of $208
1/3 from January 1, 1826 tc Deccember 31, 1928.

Aprointment of Miss Hazel Vincent, home demonstration agent,
¥alean County, at a salary of 1868 2/3 ner month from January 1,
1926 to December 31, 1926.

Appointment of Mr.gJames C. Beavers, county agent, Christian
County, at a salary of $225 per month from January 1, 1938 to
Fsoruary 28, 1528.

10. Incrzase in Salary. Incrcase in salary of Miss Doris
Branawan, College of Education, to $1C0 rer month beginning
Febrvary 1, 1926. :

11. Resolutions Regarding the Death of Mr. Herbert Graham.
The following resolution was presented oy Mr. Hillenmeyer, sec-
onded and adopted: The Executive Committee of the Board of
Trustees of the University of Kentucky daerly regrets to learn
of the tragic death of Mr. Herbert Graham, former alumni secre-

tary of the University of Kentucky. Mr. Grahem was employed
by the University of Kentucky in the capacity cf fuvll time
alurmni secretary and did his work well. He made a splendid

contributicn to the work of organization among the alumni of the
institution and helped to build up a finer spirit for the Univer-
8ity among his associates.

Respectfully subnitted

Wellington Patrick
Secretary



